Currently, it has not yet been indicated as to which ones of the existing directors will resign and
who will be appointed by BTS as its representative directors to replace the resigning directors. The Company
will keep the shareholders informed when there is clarity in this matter.

Enclosure 7

   Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on the connected transactions

Page 24

Chart showing the Company’s shareholder structure

before and after BTS’s investment in ordinary shares of the Company

SPI

Registered capital of Baht 125,075,000

   %   %

Current Shareholding Structure

Other
Shareholders

The Company

Shareholding Structure
after the Purchase of PP Shares

BTSSPI

Registered capital of Baht 212,312,766

   %   %

Other
Shareholders

The Company

   %

Enclosure 7

   Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on the connected transactions

Page 25

The Company’s shareholding structure before and after BTS’s investment in ordinary shares of the
Company:

(A) (B)

Current shareholding structure After the Purchase of
(as at October 18, 2022) PP Shares

No. Names of shareholders No. of shares
(shares)

Proportion
(%)

No. of shares
(shares)

Proportion
(%)

1 Saha Pathana Inter-Holding Plc. 87,237,766 69.75 87,237,766 41.09
2 BTS Group Holdings Plc. and/or the subsidiary

designated by BTS Group Holdings Plc.

87,237,766 41.09

3 I.C.C. International Plc. 13,307,040 10.64 13,307,040 6.27
4 Watsadoramai Co., Ltd.1/ 2,800,000 2.24 2,800,000 1.32
5 Mr. Palm Leelanuwatana 1,376,240 1.10 1,376,240 0.65
6 Miss Marin Leelanuwatana 1,217,960 0.97 1,217,960 0.57
7 Thai Wacoal Plc. 1,000,000 0.80 1,000,000 0.47
8 Mr. Wacharapong Tanatchaiyasit 785,640 0.63 785,640 0.37
9 Mrs. Sirina Pavarolavidya 634,040 0.51 634,040 0.30
10 Hlanpu Co., Ltd.2/ 616,740 0.49 616,740 0.29
11 Mr. Kittichai Treerachataphong 600,000 0.48 600,000 0.28
12 Mr. Pumipat Charoenwutthikij 600,000 0.48 600,000 0.28
13 Mr. Vichai Kulsomphob 600,000 0.48 600,000 0.28
  Total top 13 shareholders 110,775,426 88.57 198,013,192 93.26
 14 Other shareholders 14,299,574 11.43 14,299,574 6.74
  Grand total 125,075,000 100.00 212,312,766 100.00
Remark (A) The Company’s shareholder structure before BTS’s investment in newly issued ordinary shares of the

Company (as at October 18, 2022)

 (B) The Company’s shareholder structure after the Purchase of PP Shares, based on adjustment to the
Company’s shareholder structure as at October 18, 2022 for the issuance and offering of 87,237,766 new
ordinary shares to BTS

1/ As at April 22, 2022, list of the shareholders of Watsadoramai Co., Ltd. is as follows:

No. Names of shareholders No. of shares (shares) Proportion (%)
1 Mr. Boonsithi Chokwatana 31,996 79.990
2 Mr. Thamarat Chokwatana 2,000 5.000
3 Mrs. Teerada Ambhanwong 2,000 5.000
4 Miss Tanintorn Chokwatana 2,000 5.000
5 Mr. Thitipoom Chokwatana 2,000 5.000
6 Mr. Samrerng Manoonpol  2 0.005

[…]

Less Financial liabilities1/ (22.38)
   Add Cash and cash equivalents1/ 297.61
   Add Cash received from issuance and

offering of new shares to directors and
employees3/

107.08

   Add Fair value of investment properties - net2/ 243.62
   Add Value of financial assets - net1/ 2,829.30
   Add Value of change of land where head

office is located to investment property2/
926.67

   Total value of shareholders’ equity of the
Company

5,129.69

   Number of shares (million shares)4/ 125.08
   Share price (Baht/share) 41.01
   Remark: 1/ The Company’s consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2022

 2/ As per the details in Item 3.1.5 (h)
 3/ As per the details in Item 3.1.5 (i)
 4/ Number of shares after issuance and offering of new shares to directors and employees

Enclosure 7

   Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on the connected transactions

Page 74

In addition, we have performed a sensitivity analysis on the valuation of the Company’s shares to
cover a range of impacts that are expected from changes to various factors as follows:

Change in revenues from sales by +/- 1% from the base case

Change in revenues from sales -1.0% -0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 1.0%
The Company’s share value (Baht/share) 39.64 40.33 41.01 41.70 42.38

Change in percentage of cost of sales to total sales of between 68.5% and 70.5% of revenues
from sales

Change in percentage of cost of sales to total sales 68.50% 69.00% 69.50% 70.00% 70.50%
The Company’s share value (Baht/share) 42.41 41.71 41.01 40.31 39.62

Change in terminal growth rate of between 1% and 3% per year

Terminal growth rate 1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0%
The Company’s share value (Baht/share) 40.55 40.77 41.01 41.28 41.59

Change in Ke by +/- 1% from the base case

Change in Ke -1.0% -0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 1.0%
The Company’s share value (Baht/share) 42.10 41.53 41.01 40.53 40.09

From the sensitivity analysis with changes to various factors as described above, the fair value of
the Company’s shares is appraised in a range of Baht 39.62 – 42.41 per share, which is higher than the
offering price to the connected person of Baht 33.06 per share by Baht 6.56 – 9.35 per share or 19.84% –
28.28%.

Table showing comparison of the appraised value of the Company’s shares

Valuation approach
Appraised value

(Baht/share)
Offering price

(Baht/share)

Appraised value higher/(lower) than offering
price

Baht/share %

1. Book value approach 32.97 33.06 (0.09) (0.27)

[…]

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on the connected transactions

Page 132

better than shorter-term data (source: SET data from October 1997 to
September 2022), equal to 11.08% per annum.

Based on the above assumptions, we could determine a fair value of OA’s shares according to the

investment proportion at Baht 871.34 million which is for the shareholders’ equity of OA in the base case
scenario, the details of which are tabulated below:

Baht million
Jul-Dec
2022

2023 2024 2025 2026

Dividend payable 66.01 173.46 116.35 119.22 119.41
Terminal growth of dividend payable

917.88

Total dividend payable 66.01 173.46 116.35 119.22 1,037.29
Discount period 0.50 1.50 2.50 3.50 4.50
Discount rate 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13
Discount factor 0.94 0.83 0.74 0.65 0.58
PV of dividend payable 62.09 144.39 85.70 77.71 598.26
Shareholders’ equity 968.15

   Investment proportion 90%
   Fair value of OA’s according to investment

proportion 871.34

In addition, we have performed a sensitivity analysis on the valuation of OA’s shares to cover a
range of impacts that are expected from changes to various factors as follows:

Change in loan agreement renewal rate to 80% – 100% of outstanding loans in 2023

Loan agreement renewal rate 80% 85% 90% 95% 100%

Shareholders’ equity of OA according to investment
proportion

796.05

833.72

871.34

908.96

946.59

Change in loan interest rate by +/- 0.5% per year from the base case

Average interest rate on loans to customers -0.50% -0.25% 0.00% 0.25% 0.50%
Shareholders’ equity of OA according to investment
proportion

805.55 838.46 871.34 904.23 937.12

Change in financial cost by +/- 0.5% per year from the base case

Interest rate on loans from shareholders -0.50% -0.25% 0.00% 0.25% 0.50%
Shareholders’ equity of OA according to investment
proportion

949.81 910.57 871.34 832.07 792.84

Enclosure 7

   Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on the connected transactions

Page 133

Change in return on equity by +/- 1.0% per year from the base case

Change of return on equity -1.00% -0.50% 0.00% 0.50% 1.00%
Shareholders’ equity of OA according to investment
proportion

940.52 904.55 871.34 840.56 811.95

From the above sensitivity analysis with changes to various factors as described above, the
shareholders’ equity of OA according to investment proportion is appraised in a range of Baht 792.84 million –
Baht 949.81 million, which is (lower)/higher than the sale and purchase price under the agreement of Baht
835.70 million by Baht (42.86) million – Baht 114.11 million or (5.13)% – 13.65%.

Summary of the IFA’s opinion

Table showing comparison of the appraised value of shareholders’ equity of OA according to
investment proportion by various valuation approaches:

 Valuation approach

[…]

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on the connected transactions

Attachment 3A - Page 19

From the above table showing yearly cash flow projection, we have calculated the present value of net cash
flow to equity receivable by the Company in the proportion of 50% and other returns as follows:

Particulars Baht million
PV of cash flow 264.16

Add:  Cash (as at June 30, 2022) 17.55
Equity value 281.71
Equity value receivable by the Company in the proportion of 50% 140.85
Add:  PV of monitoring and consulting service fee receivable by the Company 76.49
Total equity value receivable by the Company in the proportion of 50% and other
returns 217.34

From the valuation by the discounted cash flow approach, the equity value receivable by the
Company in the proportion of 50% and other returns are appraised at Baht 217.34 million in the base case.

In addition, we have performed a sensitivity analysis on the valuation of the equity value receivable
by the Company in the proportion of 50% and other returns so as to cover a range of impacts that are
expected from changes in Ke by an increase/decrease of 2% from the base case, the outcomes of which are
as follows:

Change of Ke
-2% -1%

Base case
0.0% +1% +2%

Ke 11.58% 12.58% 13.58% 14.58% 15.58%

Equity value receivable by the
Company in the proportion of 50%
and other returns (Baht million)

219.99 218.65 217.34 216.06 214.81

From the above sensitivity analysis with changes to Ke, the equity value receivable by the Company
in the proportion of 50% and other returns is appraised in a range of Baht 214.81 million – Baht 219.99 million,
which is higher than the sale and purchase price of Baht 148.63 million by Baht 66.18 million – Baht 71.36
million or 44.53% – 48.01%.

Enclosure 7

   Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on the connected transactions

Attachment 3A - Page 20

Conclusion of opinion of the IFA

Table showing comparison of the fair value of the sale and purchase price of FD’s shares according

[…]

Discount factor 0.49 0.48 0.47 0.46 0.44
PV of cash flow 0.20 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.18 174.77

From the above table showing yearly cash flow projection, we have calculated the present value of free cash
flow to equity receivable by the Company in the proportion of 50% and other returns as follows:

 Baht million

PV of cash flow 238.86
Add:  Cash (as at June 30, 2022)   27.80
Equity value 266.66
Equity value receivable by the Company in the proportion of 50% 133.33
Add:  PV of monitoring and consulting service fee receivable by the Company 174.77
Total equity value receivable by the Company in the proportion of 50% and other
returns 308.10

From the valuation by the discounted cash flow approach, the equity value receivable by the
Company in the proportion of 50% and other returns are appraised at Baht 308.10 million in the base case.

In addition, we have performed a sensitivity analysis on the valuation of the equity value receivable
by the Company in the proportion of 50% and other returns so as to cover a range of impacts that are
expected from changes in Ke by an increase/decrease of 2% from the base case, the outcomes of which are
as follows:

Change of Ke
-2% -1%

Base case
0.0% +1% +2%

Ke 9.01% 10.01% 11.01% 12.01% 13.01%

Equity value receivable by the Company
in the proportion of 50% and other
returns (Baht million)

329.87 318.69 308.10  298.16 288.72

From the above sensitivity analysis with changes to Ke, the equity value receivable by the Company
in the proportion of 50% and other returns are appraised in a range of Baht 288.72 million – Baht 329.87

Enclosure 7

   Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on the connected transactions

Attachment 4A - Page 26

million, which is higher than the sale and purchase price of Baht 113.67 million by Baht 175.05 million – Baht
216.20 million or 154.00% – 190.20%.

Conclusion of opinion of the IFA

Table showing comparison of the fair value of the sale and purchase price of KK’s shares according